Recording Requested By and When Recorded Return to:

2021-012340

RECORDED

02/19/2021 02:55 PM

CHRIS YAMAMOTO
CANYON COUNTY RECORDER

Pgs=23 SCARDENAS

\$76.00

TYPE: MISC

BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT IMPOSING ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS PURSUANT TO THE UNIFORM ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANTS ACT, IDAHO CODE § 55-3001, et seq.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT**

Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., GRANTOR, grants this Environmental Covenant. As provided in Idaho Code §55-3008, Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc.is the GRANTEE.

This instrument is an Environmental Covenant ("Environmental Covenant") executed by Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc. ("OWNER"), and the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality ("Department") pursuant to the Uniform Environmental Covenants Act, Idaho Code §§ 55-3001 through 3015. This Environmental Covenant sets forth protective provisions, covenants, restrictions and conditions (collectively referred to as "Activity and Use Limitations") on the Property described below. The Activity and Use Limitations are designed to protect natural resources, human health, and the environment. Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., as the current property owner grants this Environmental Covenant to all signatories to this instrument. Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc. is a "holder" as defined in Idaho Code § 55-3002(6).

<u>Property.</u> This Environmental Covenant concerns real property at 1010 East Grove Avenue (also known as Highway 95), Parcel Number 38800000 0, County of Canyon, State of Idaho (hereafter referred to as "the Property"). The Property is legally described as follows:

A portion of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 9, Township 5 North, Range 5 West, Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 9, Township 5 North, Range 5 West, Boise Idaho Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho; thence

North 0° 12' West along the east boundary of said section 9, 364.88 feet to a point on a curve on the southerly boundary of U.S. Highway 20-26-95; thence along a curve to the left whose radius = 3,819.72 feet, central angle = 3° 43' 40", length 248.52 feet, and whose chord bears North 49° 27' 40" West 248.52 feet to a point of spiral curve; thence along a spiral curve of length = 250 feet, central angle = 1° 52' 30", K = 0.6°, and whose chord bears North 52° 34' 30" West 249.99 feet to a point of curvature; thence

North 53° 12' West 584.0 feet to a point in the centerline of drain ditch; thence

South 25° 01' 30" West along the centerline of drain ditch 378.03 feet to a point on the Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way boundary; thence

South 53° 12' East 1,144.51 feet to a point; thence

North 89° 59' 30" East along the south boundary of said section 9, 99.70 feet to the point of the beginning, containing 9.775 acres, more or less.

The Property deed is attached as Schedule A and a survey map of the Property is attached as Schedule B.

<u>Property Ownership.</u> Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., hereby represents and warrants to the other signatories to this Environmental Covenant that it is the sole owner of the Property, holds fee simple title to the Property and Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc. has the power and authority to enter into this Environmental Covenant.

Reason for Activity and Use Limitations. Western Farm Service, Inc. owned and operated the Property as an agricultural products distribution facility beginning in 1969. On August 16, 1996, Western Farm Service, Inc. entered into a Consent Order ("CO") with the Department to address environmental contamination in soil and groundwater at the fifteen (15) Western Farm Service, Inc. facilities in the State of Idaho, including the Property. Western Farm Service, Inc. later merged with Crop Production Services, which became Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc. in 2018. An affidavit of the merger between Western Farm Service, Inc. and Crop Production Services is provided with the deed in Schedule A.

In accordance with the CO, Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc. and its predecessors conducted site investigations and remediation of the Property under supervision of the Department. The Department has determined that environmental contamination in the soil has been adequately addressed. However, residual concentrations of nitrate in groundwater at multiple on-Property monitoring wells exceed the maximum contaminant level (MCL) of ten (10) milligrams per liter.

This Environmental Covenant is required to limit the use of groundwater at the Property for potable purposes due to the residual nitrate concentrations exceeding the MCL.

Name and Location of Administrative Record. A copy of the project file, WR WESTERN FARM SERVICE PARMA GR 3-GR-0040, Electronic Data Management System file can be found at the Idaho Department Environmental Quality Boise Regional Office located at 1445 N. Orchard Street in Boise, Idaho

Activity and Use Limitations. By acceptance and recordation of this Environmental Covenant, Nutrien Ag Solutions Inc., and any successors in interest, are hereby restricted from using the Property, now or at any time in the future, as specifically set forth below:

 But for the exceptions contained herein, there shall be no extraction of groundwater under the Property for any purpose, including, without limitation, drinking by animals or human beings. Groundwater may be extracted as part of an environmental investigation.

Breach and Cure of Activity and Use Limitations Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or its successors in interest, shall be responsible for demonstrating that use on the Property is in conformity with the

**ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT - Page 2 of 7** 

Activity and Use Limitations. If any event or action occurs that constitutes or may constitute a breach of the activity and use limitations, Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or any successors in interest, shall notify the Department within thirty (30) days of becoming aware of the event or action, and shall remedy the breach of the activity and use limitations within sixty (60) days of becoming aware of the event or action, or such other time frame as may be agreed to by the Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or any successors in interest, and Department.

Amendment by Consent. The Environmental Covenant may be amended by consent pursuant to Idaho Code § 55-3010. Except for an assignment undertaken pursuant to a governmental reorganization, assignment of the Environmental Covenant to a new holder is an amendment.

<u>Duration and Termination</u>. The Activity and Use Limitations shall apply to the Property, or any subdivided portion thereof, in perpetuity unless terminated by court action as provided in Idaho Code § 55-3009 or by consent pursuant to Idaho Code § 55-3010. Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or its successors in interest, may seek consent to terminate the Activity and Use Limitations that apply to the Property, or any subdivided portion thereof, pursuant to Idaho Code § 55-3010, by demonstrating with the record before the Department that:

The concentrations of nitrate in the overall groundwater beneath the Property are adequate for unrestricted use, as confirmed in writing by the Department.

<u>Provisions to Run With the Land</u>. Each and all of the Activity and Use Limitations shall run with the land, and pass with each and every portion of the Property and shall apply to and bind the respective successors in interest thereof. Each and all of the Activity and Use Limitations are imposed upon the entire Property unless expressly stated as applicable to a specific portion of the Property.

<u>Concurrence of Subsequent Owners Presumed.</u> All purchasers, lessees, or possessors of any portion of the Property shall be deemed by their purchase, leasing, or possession of such Property, to be in accord with the foregoing and to agree for and among themselves, and their successors, that the Activity and Use Limitations as herein established must be adhered to and that their interest in the Property shall be subject to the Activity and Use Limitations contained herein.

Recording/Filing of Environmental Covenant. This Environmental Covenant and any amendment or termination of the Environmental Covenant shall be recorded in the county recorder's office of every county in which any portion of the Property subject to the Environmental Covenant is located. The Environmental Covenant or any amendment or termination shall be recorded by Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or its successors in interest, within ten (10) days of receipt of this Environmental Covenant signed by the Department. Within ten (10) days of the recording of this Environmental Covenant, or any amendment or termination, Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or its successors in interest, shall provide to the Department a copy of this recorded Environmental Covenant, or any amendment or termination of this Environmental Covenant. Upon receipt of the copy of the recorded Environmental Covenant, and any amendment or termination therein, the Department shall post the copy of the fully executed instrument in the Registry as required by Idaho Code Section 55-3012(1). In addition. a copy of the recorded Environmental Covenant, or any amendment or termination, shall be provided by Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or by its successors in interest, to the following persons: (a) each person that signed the Environmental Covenant; (b) each person holding a recorded interest in the Property; (c) each person in possession of the Property; (d) each municipality or other local government in which the Property is located; and (e) any other person the Department requires. The validity of the Environmental Covenant is not affected by failure to provide a copy of the Environmental Covenant as required under this section.

<u>Compliance Reporting.</u> Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or and any successors in interest, shall submit to the Department on an annual basis written documentation verifying that the activity and use limitations remain in place and their compliance with the activity and use limitations.

Enforcement. The Department and any party to the Environmental Covenant shall have authority to enforce the Activity and Use Limitations against Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or its successors in interest, including subsequent owners of the Property and any other person using the Property. Failure of Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or its successor in interest, to comply with any of the Activity and Use Limitations set forth herein shall be grounds for the Department, or its successor, and/or any party to this Environmental Covenant to require that the Owner correct or remove any violations of this Environmental Covenant. Violation of this Environmental Covenant shall be grounds for the Department, or its successor, and/or any persons identified in Idaho Code § 55-3011 to file civil actions against Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or its successors in interest, as provided by law or in equity, including without limitation, the Uniform Environmental Covenants Act, Idaho Code § 55-3011.

<u>Non-Waiver.</u> No failure on the part of the Department or any holder at any time to require performance of any term of this Environmental Covenant shall be taken or held to be a waiver of such term or in any way affect the Department's or any holder's rights to enforce such term.

<u>Property Access</u>. The Department shall have a right of access to the Property at reasonable times for the purposes of evaluating compliance with this Environmental Covenant.

Notice of Conveyance of Property. Within thirty (30) days of the closing of any conveyance of the Property, or part thereof, the Conveyor of the Property, shall provide written notice to the Department and each municipality or other local government in which the Property is located, the name and address of all the then Owners and/or Occupants of the Property, or part thereof, conveyed. The Department shall not, by reason of this Environmental Covenant, have authority to approve, disapprove, or otherwise affect any conveyance of the Property except as otherwise provided by law.

Notices. All notices required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and mailed in the United States Mail, postage prepaid, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, to the appropriate address indicated below or at such other place or places as either Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc. or its successors, or the Department or its successors, may, from time to time, respectively, designate in a written notice given to the other. Notices which are deposited in the United States Mail in accordance with the terms of this provision shall be deemed received three (3) days after the date of mailing thereof.

OWNER/HOLDER: Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc.

<u>C/O Legal Department</u> 3005 Rocky Mountain Avenue Loveland, CO 80538

#### THE DEPARTMENT:

Idaho Department of Environmental Quality

ATTN: Assessment and Compliance Unit Manager
Waste Management and Remediation Division
1410 N. Hitton
Boise, ID 83706

<u>Costs and Expenses</u>. All costs of terminating this Environmental Covenant, including the cost of any remediation or abatement of any environmental condition related to Activity and Use Limitations pertaining to the Property, shall be borne by the party seeking such termination.

<u>Partial Invalidity</u>. If any portion of the Environmental Covenant or terms set forth herein is determined to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall remain in full force and effect as if such invalidated portion had not been included herein.

<u>Headings</u>. Headings at the beginning of each section of this Environmental Covenant are solely for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of the Environmental Covenant.

<u>Idaho Code References</u>. All references to the Idaho Code sections include successor provisions.

Reservation of Rights. Notwithstanding any provision of this Environmental Covenant, the Department retains all of its access and enforcement authorities under any applicable statute or rule. Nothing in this Environmental Covenant shall affect the Department's ability to enforce the terms of any voluntary consent order or other agreement relating to remediation of the Property entered into between the Department and Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or any other responsible party. Nothing in this Environmental Covenant shall affect the obligations of Nutrien Ag Solutions, Inc., or any other responsible party under such voluntary consent order or other agreement. The Department's acceptance hereunder is based upon the information presently known or available to the Department with respect to the environmental condition of the Property, and the Department reserves the right to take appropriate action under applicable authorities in the event the Department determines new information warrants such action.

<u>Effective Date</u>. The effective date of this instrument shall be the date the fully executed Environmental Covenant is recorded at the county recorder's office.

Signature and Acknowledgments Accepted:

Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
Signature:  Printed Name:  Title:  Date:  Director, Idaho Department of Environmental Quality  2/8/2021
State of Idaho ) ss.
County of Ada)
On this day of the year 2021, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Jess Bryne, known or identified to me to be the Director of the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality that executed this Environmental Covenant, and acknowledged to me that the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality executed the same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.
Notary Public for Idaho: MMWW Residing at: ADA COUNTY Commission Expires: 08 02 2025

# Signature and Acknowledgments

Accepted:		
, toooptou.		
Property Owner		
Signature:	Jellm, J	JADEN
Printed Name:	-retem chan	50,1
Title:	773	Division Mar
Date:	1/25/2021	
On this 35 day State, personally the Divis	y appeared <u>Jeremu</u> non Munager	, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and ( ) ENSEN, known or identified to me to be that executed this Environmental Covenant, oration executed the same.
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, I have hereur	nto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and
year in this certi	icate first above written.	•
		Notary Public for Idaho: Arus E Smith
A A A V	SMITH	Residing at: <u>Jeroine Jano</u>

# SCHEDULE A

**ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT** 

# 8820898

#### WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

WESTERN FARM SERVICE, INC. 307° CITRUS CIRCLE, SUITE 195 WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

#### MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

WESTERN FARM SERVICE, INC. 3705 W. BEEGHWOOD AVE. P. O. BOX 1168 \*\* FRESNO, CA 93715

#### QUITCLAIM DEED

THIS DEED dated October 5, 1988 is recorded for the purpose of establishing WESTERN FARM SERVICE, INC., a Delaware corporation as the owner of the fee simple estate to the following described premises located in Canyon County, Idaho.

WARRANTY DEED NO. 621784, 800K 321, PAGE 583

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 9, T 5 N, R 5 W,
Boise Meridian, Canyon Gounty, Idaho; thence north 0° 12' west
along the east boundary of said Section 9, 364.88 feet to a point
on a curve on the southerly boundary of U.S. Highway 20-26-95;
thence along a curve to the left whose radius = 3819.72 feet,
central angle = 3° 43' 40", length = 248.52 feet, and whose chord
bears north 49° 27' 40" west 248.52 feet to a point of spiral
curve; thence along a spiral curve of length = 250 feet, central
angle = 1° 52' 30", K = 0.6°, and whose chord bears north 52°
34' 30" west 249.99 feet to a point of curvature; thence north 53°
12' west 584.0 feet to a point in centerline of drain ditch;
thence south 25° 01' 30" west along the centerline of drain ditch
378.03 feet to a point on the Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way
boundary; thence south 53° 12' east 1144.51 feet to a point;
thence north 89° 59' 30" east along the south boundary of said
Section 9, 99.70 feet to the point of beginning, containing 9.775
acres, more or less.

HENRY'S FARM SALES, INC., an Idaho corporation, being formerly merged with and into WESTERN FARM SERVIGE, INC., a Delaware corporation, the surviving corporation, as per the attached document.

EXECUTED as of the date first herein specified.

WESTERN FARM SERVICE, INC.

R. L. Shipp, President

C. J Crites, Assist. Secretary

WHEREAS, Western Farm Service, Inc. is authorized to operate, do business as, and utilize as trade (brand) names and/or trade (brand) marks the names of each of the companies merged into Western From Service, Inc. with an area manager responsible for the operation of each area. Therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the corporation is duly authorized to issue upon any benefide request deemed proper, a certified copy of this resolution with the above preamble to define the existing corporate status of the companies merged into Western Farm Service, Inc., under his signature and to affix the corporate seal thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate is signed and sealed with the Company's seal on May 5, 1970.

R. B. Field

SE BULL OF THE SECONDARY OF THE SECONDER SECONDARY OF THE SEC

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT	NO 2
State of California South	On this the BHolay of Charles 1968, before me.  Cleuder the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
OFFICIAL SEAL BOBBY J ORENDER SHOTARY POBLIC - CALIFORNIA CONTRA COSTA COUNTY My comm. expires MAR 8, 1991	personally known to me proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument as furtileut or on behalf of the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. WITHESS hy, handland official seal.
77777777777777777777777777777777777777	Notary & Signature  NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION - 82% Returned Are - P.O. Box 7394 - Concess Prod. Co. Order Are

ü

١

#### CREATERLATE OF SESSIONS OF

Mr. K. B. Field certifies that he is Assistant Secretary of Western Farm Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation; that the following is a complete correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Company's Board of Director:

April 28, 1970, and now in full effect:

WHEREAS, Aggregant of Merger and Plan of Reorgenication, dated 31st day of December, 1969, pursuent to Section 252 of the General Corporation Lew of the State of Delaware and applicable laws of other states of incorporation involved, was entered into by Western Farm Service, Inc. (formerly Cascade Farm Service, Inc., including Coastal Ag-Chem and Paso Robles Seed and Chemical Company), a Delaware corporation; Farm Chemicals, Inc., an Oregon corporation; McCall Farm Chemicals, Inc., a Washington corporation; Henry's Farm Sales, Inc., an Idaho corporation; Russet Chemical Company, an Idaho corporation; Melville E. Willson Company, a California corporation; Growers Supply Co., a California corporation; C & P Crop Chemicals, a California corporation; Pagendarm NEB Service, Inc., a California corporation; The White Chemical Company, an Arizona corporation; Walter Jacoby & Sons Farm Chamicals, Inc. (including Imperial NH3 Farm Service), an Arizona corporation; Desert Verde Co., a California corporation; and Coberly & Plumb of Kern, a California corporation.

WHEREAS, the surviving corporation is Western Farm Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and the merged corporations became a single corporation; to wit, Western Farm Service, Inc.

WHITEAS, the merger was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on the 30th day of December, 1959, at 10:00 o'clock e.m., and with the respective states of the merged corporations.

WHIMAS, upon the merger having become effective, all property, rights, privileges, franchises, patents, trandemarks, licenses, registrations, and other assets of every kind have been transferred to, vested in, and devolve upon the surviving corporation without further act or deed, and all property, rights, and every other interest of the merged corporations are effectively the property of Western Ferm Service, Inc.

# Delaware ....

#### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAMASE, DO SEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERSTFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION, "MESTERN FARM SERVICE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION, WITH AND INTO "UMP DISTRIBUTION, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "CHOP PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC. ", A CORPORATION ORGANISED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARD, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-MINTE DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 6:55 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO BEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE FIRST DAY OF JAMUARY, A.D. 2009, AT 2:05 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED CODY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE MEN CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3678416 8100M

You may vecify this corresponds soling at perp. delaware. cov/author. Abdal

Heartet Smith Windson, Storetary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 7062206

DATE: 01-05-09



# The First State

1969, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID CORPORATION SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAMARE.

090691001

You may verify this certificate obline at corp. delaware.gov/authour.shtml

DATE: 08-07-09

This Affidavit is executed this 15 day of July, 2009.

J. Billy Pirkle, Assistant Secretary Crop Production Services, Inc.

STATE OF COLORADO ) ss.
COUNTY OF WELD ) \*\*

Signed and sworn to before me on July <u>15</u>, 2009 by J. Billy Pirkle as Assistant Secretary of Crop Production Services, Inc.

A CAN DO

Notary Publi

My Commission Expires 8-11-2009

Seal

SECTE: A copy of the Marger Agreement will be formished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either of the Constituent Corporations.

EXVENTE: This Conflicto of Manuer, and the Merger provided for hersin, shall become effective at 2:05 a.m., Rashen time on January 1, 2009.

[Remainter of page left blank; signature page follows.]

IN WITHERS WHEREOF, the surviving corporation has caused this Cartificate of Margar to be executed by an authorized officer as of this \_Hithery of Destructed, 2008.

UAP DISTRIBUTION, INC.

Name: Sichard L. Geerbeer!
Title: President & Chief Bracetive Officer

# SCHEDULE B

**ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT** 

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 9, T 5 N, R 5 W, Boise Meridian, Canyon County, Idaho; thence North 0° 12' West along the East boundary of said Section 9, 364.88 feet to a point on a curve on the Southerly boundary of U.S. Highway 20-26-95; thence along a curve to the left whose radius = 3819.72 feet, central angle = 3° 43' 40", length = 248.52 feet, and whose chord bears North 49° 27' 40" West 248.52 feet to a point of spiral curve; thence along a spiral curve of length = 250 feet, central angle = 1° 52' 30", K = 0.6°, and whose chord bears North 52° 34' 30" West 249.99 feet to a point of curvature; thence North 53° 12' West 584.0 feet to a point in centerline of drain ditch; thence South 25° 01' 30" West along the centerline of drain ditch 378.03 feet to a point on the Union Pacific Railroad right-of-way boundary; thence South 53° 12' East 1144.51 feet to a point; thence North 89° 59' 30" East along the South boundary of said Section 9, 99.70 feet to the point of beginning, containing 9.775 acres, more or less.

State of Delemane Secretary of State Division of Compositions Delivered 06:55 Ph 12/29/2018 FILED 06:55 Ph 12/29/2018 STV 081225623 - 3678416 FILE

#### STATE OF DELAWARE CRETIFICATE OF MERCER

WESTERN FARM SERVICE, INC.

a Delaware corporation
and
CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES, INC.
a Delaware conjection
with and hate
UAP DESTRIBUTION, INC.
a Delaware conjection

Present to Section 251 of the Belsemen General Composition Law (the "DCCL"), UAP Distribution, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Composition"), hereby certifies the following information relating to the merger of Western Farm Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("WPS") and Comp Production Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("CSS"), will said into the Composition the "Marant"):

FIRST: The names of the constituent compositions in the Merger (the "Constituent Compositions") and their states of incorporation are in fellows:

-

Western Party Service, Inc.

Delaware

Crop Production Services, Inc.

Delaware

UAP Distribution, Inc.

Dalasvare

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Marger, dated as of December [2], 2008 (the "Marger Agreement"), between the Corporation, WFS and CPS, setting forth the terms and conditions of the Marger, has been approved, adopted, certified, exactled and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the provisions of Section 251 of the DGCL.

THIRD:

The same of the serviving sorporation in the Merger in UAP Distribution,

bic.

POURTH: The Cartificate of Incorporation of the Corporation that he amended so that the paragraph setting forth the name of the corporation shall read as deliberar:

The name of the corporation shall be Crop Production Services, Inc.

PIFIE: The executed Margar Agreement is on file at the effice of the surviving composation located at 7251 West 4th Street, Guesley, Colorado 30634.

After Recording Return To: Faegre & Benson LLP Attn: Keri N. Wertish 2200 Wells Fargo Center 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402 612-766-7000

Prepared By: Keri N. Wertish; Reference: 70357

Faegre & Benson LLP, 2200 Wells Fargo Center. 90 South Seventh Street Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

Re: Merger of Western Farm Service, Inc. into Crop Production Services, Inc.

COMES NOW the undersigned and being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows:

- 1. Henry's Farm Sales, Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Idaho.
- 2. Western Farm Service, Inc., is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 3. Pursuant to that certain Certificate of Agreement of Merger filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on December 30, 1969, Henry's Farm Sales, Inc. was merged into Western Farm Service, Inc.
- 4. UAP Distribution, Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 5. On January 1, 2009, Western Farm Service, Inc. was merged into UAP Distribution, Inc., which concurrently changed its name to Crop Production Services, Inc.
- 6. A copy of the merger and name change documents are attached as Exhibit A.

This Affidavit relates to the deed filed as Instrument No. 8820898 in the records of Canyon County, Idaho for the property described on Exhibit B.

fb.us.4319955.01

#### EXHIBIT A

# Delaware

92/2F 1

### The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO BEREBY CERTIFY THE CERTIFICATE OF AGREEMENT OF MERGER, MRICH MERGES:

"COBERLY & PLOME OF KERN", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"C & P CROP CHEMICALS", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"DESERT VERDE CO.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"FARM CHEMICALS, INC.", AN OREGON CORPORATION,

"GROWERS SUPPLY CO.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"HENRY'S FARM SALES, INC.", AN IDABO CORPORATION,

"MCCALL FARM CHEMICALS, INC.", A WASHINGTON CORPORATION,

"MELVILLE E. WILLSON COMPANY", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"PAGENDARM NH3 SERVICE, INC.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"RUSSET CHEMICAL COMPANY", AN IDABO CORPORATION,

"NULTER JACOBY & SONS EARN CHEMICALS, INC.", AN ARIZONA

CORPORATION,

"THE WHITE CHEMICAL COMPANY", AN ARIEONA CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "CASCADE FARM SERVICE, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"MESTERN FARM SERVICE, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, WAS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTIETH DAY OF DECEMBER, A D.

0672315 8330

090691001

You may verify this certificate online at corp. delayare, got/authors, shipl AUTHENTY CATION: 7463606

DATE: 08-07-09

